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OPINTION

Summa 7
Complainant Paida Jama (Jama) filed a complaint against- .

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) on January 9, 1992. Jama
complains that PG&E wrongfully billed her account for her mother’s
delinquent bill from a former address. She further complains that
PG&E wrongfully disconnected her family’s electric and gas service
for about 90 days until payment of the former account was made.
PG&E asserts in its written response and at hearing that it has
aunthority to take collection action against Jama and the present

account for her mother'’s former account.
We find for the complainant. We find that PG&E had no

authority to take collection action against Jama. We further find

that PG&E's collection actions against Jama repeatedly violated

_ PG&E'’s tariffs. Finally, we find that PG&E violated complainant’s
priVacy rights when it reported the disconnection of Jama’s

services to public agencies.




C.92-01-025 ALJ/cMW/gab

I. Statement of Facts

Jama, her mother Constance French (French), and two
younger siblings have lived at 2775 Gonzaga Street, East Palo Alto,
since October 1990. Jama resided, as a minor, with her mother at a
former address, 995 Runnymede, East Palo Alto (French account).

The French account was in French's name and left a closing balance
of $907.87 for service through June 13, 1990.

Jama is attending college and has a part-time work study
job. 1In October 1990, when the family moved to Gonzaga Street,
Jama applied for PG&E service in her name. PG&E took a phone
application for service from Jama and established the account in
her name with a $200 deposit that remains in place today. Both
Jama and French contribute funds to the payment of the PG&E bill at

the current address.
This dispute arose when a check written by French was

returned by the bank to PG&E on September 16, 1991 for insufficient
funds. PG&E witness Darlene Bacchetto (thchetto), employed as a
lead credit clerk, recalled French’s unpaid ‘prior bill. Bacchetto
called the landlord and learned that the Gonzaga Street lease and

water service were in French's name,
On September 25, 1991, Bacchetto transferred the French

balance to the Jama account. The §$907.87 balance on the French
account first appeared on the Gonzaga bill in late September,
designated as a "transferred balance." A 15-day disconnection
notice was addressed and delivered to French at the end of
September and a 48-hour notice was delivered October 9. Bachetto
testified that after the October % notice, Jama called PG&E and
complained that she was the customer of record at the Gonzaga
residence and was not responsible for the French account.

Wayne Price, PG&E'’'s consumer affairs 6fficer, reviewed
the matter and required that a new notice be given in Jama’s name.




C.92-01-025 ALJ/CMW/gab

On October 11, a 15-day disconnection notice addressed to Jama was
hand-delivered to Gonzaga address and on QOctober 25, a 48-hour
notice was hand-delivered.

On November 1, PG&E disconnected electric service. Jama
had offered a $105 payment which PG&E refused. (Exhibit 4,
turn-off notice, shows the current bill to be $104 and the
delinquent bill, without the French balance, to be $125.) After
disconnection of electric service, Jama initiated an informal
complaint with the Commission. By letter dated November 4, the
Commission’s Consumer Affairs Branch (CAB) informed Jama that PG&E
would not reestablish service pending the outcome of her formal
complaint if she chose to pursue formal Commission review. On
November 14, PG&E disconnected gas service, Bacchetto testified
her first discussion with Jama was November 1. She further stated
that PG&E did not contact Jama- regarding payment terms either prior
to or after disconnection.

Bacchetto did notify the County Health Department that
PG&E had disconnected gas and electric service to the Jama
residence. According to Bacchetto, she notified the County because
she was concerned for the welfare of a young child who was in the
house without gas or electricity.

Jama filed a formal complaint on January 9, 1992, On
January 17 the Housing Authority of San Mateo initiated an action
to *condemn® the residence because it was without utility service.
The Housing Authority letter, Exhibit 3, states that it took the
action following notification by PG&E. Bacchetto states she did
not make this contact.

The first payments on the account were made through
Salvation Army and Sun Micro’s low-income assistance programs in .
late December:t checks for $672 on December 20 and $35 on
December 24. Jama testified PGLE refused reconnection after these

payments were received.
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A $230.15 check was received by PGS&E on January 30 from
the landlord, Jean Fisher, and a $200 commitment made by COmmuhity
Services Agency on February 3. Utility service was reconnected on
February 4, 1992.1 The balance on the February 20, 1992 bill is
$355.82. Jama disputes $200 as remaining from the French account
(offset by February 3 payment commitment, Exhibit 5), and the $40
~ reconnection charge, leaving an uncontested balance of $115.82.
(Exhibjt 2.) HNo further payments had been received by hearing on

March 16.

II. Issues to be Decided

A. Is Jama Liable For the Prench Account?
PGSE cites its tariff Rule 3C and Rule 11 as authority
for Jama‘’s liability.. Rule 3C states:

" "Where two or more persons join in one
application or contract for service, they shall
be jointly and severally liable thereunder and
shall be .billed by means of a single periodic
bill mailed to the person designated on the
application to receive the bill. Whether or
not PG&E obtained a joint application, where
two or more adults occupy the same premises,
they shall be jointly and ieverally liable for
bills for energy supplied.

1 PG&E’s summary of Jama's account, Exhibit 1, reflects usage in
January 1992. Neither party addressed this inconsistency.

2 While not raised at the hearing or dispositive to this case,
there are legal arquments against a utility having authority to
impose liability on parties other than those who have expressly
applied for and are being billed for the service. For a general
discussion, see National Consurmer Law Center, Califorpia Advocate’s
Guide to Telephone Customer Service Issues, Chapter 4: Vicarious
Liability for Telephone Company Debts, pages 48-56 (July 1991).
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Rule 3.C. states that when two or more adults occupy the
same residence, they shall be jointly liable for bills for energy
supplied, even if only one of the adults has contracted for the
sexrvice. Although Jama jointly occupied the former address with
her mother, she was a minor. Therefore, she cannot be held liable
for her mother’s bill under this tariff provision.

PG&E did not cite Rule 11 in its answer to the complaint.
At hearing, PG&E witness Mike Weaver (Weaver) stated that PG4E had
determined in the course of its investigation that Rule 11 gave it
authority for the collection actions taken. Electric Tariff
Rule 11 - Discontinuance and Restoration_of Service is attached as
Appendix A, and our discussion will refer to relevant sections.

The gas tariff is identical for the relevant sections.

The section of Rule 11 applicable to this issue is Rule
11 A.2.b., which permits PG&E to disconnect service to a customer
who has an unpaid bill from a previous address. We find that this
rule does not apply to Jama, as she was not the customer of record
at Runnymede Street (FrenchAﬁchunt), and therefore Jama does not-
have an unpaidnbill from a previous address. ' -

PG&E can hold French liable for the unpaid bill from
Runnymede Street and pursue collection action against her
individually. Likewise, it can hold French individually liable for
the Jama accouant at Gonzaga Street under Rule 3.C. However,
because Jama and not French is the customer of record at Gonzaga
Street, PG4E cannot disconnect service to that residence under Rule

11 A.2.b.

B. Was the Gonzaga Street Account
FPraudulently Opened in Jama’s Name?

PG&E notes that French is the lessee at Gonzaga Street.
PG&E alleges that French was trying to avoid her unpaid bill from a
previous address by egtablishing the Gonzaga Street account in
Jama’s name. PG&E arques, therefore, that the Gonzaga street
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account was fraudulently opened in Jama’s name. According to éG&E,
the alleged fraud justifies its collection action against Jama.

The terms under which PG&E evaluates applications for
service are given in Rule 3.A., attached as Appendix B. Jama, as a
tenant of the premises, had a right under Rule 3.A.7 to apply for
service in her name. PG&E did not assert a false statement was
made in applying for the account or that other tariff conditions
were not met. There is no requirement that only lessees of a
residence may apply for PG&E service. There is no requirement that
only certain occupants may apply for service. When PG&E receives
an application for service, it does not inquire about the identity
of other occupants. We find no authority for PG&E, if it had known
French resided at the address, to have required the account be
placed in her name. -

Moreover, Jama'’s failure to disclose French’s presence
could not have defrauded PG&E into giving Jama service. without
collecting the French account because PG&E had no right under its

v_tarlffs to collect the debt from Jama -in the first place.

We find that the Jama account is not ‘liable for the
uncollected balance of the French account. PG&E erred when it
transferred the French account balance of $907.87 to the Jama

account.
C. Did PGSE Follow its Tariffs in Disconnecting Service?

Jama complained to PG&E at the end of September or in
early Octcber that she was not liable for the French account. The
record establishes September 26 as the mailing date of the first
bill to Jama requesting payment of the French account and
October 11 as the date a 15-day disconnection notice addressed to
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Jama was hand-—delivered.3 The minimum time between mailing a
request for payment and the date an account can be considered
delinquent is 19 days. The minimum time between billing and
termination is 34 days. Both time requirements are set in Tariff
Rule 11.A.2 and Public Utiljities (PU) Code § 779.1(a).

PG&E violated the 19-day provision. Assuming, for the
sake of argument, that PG&E had a right to transfer French’s bill
to the Jama account, the bill showing this transfer was not mailed
until after September 25, 1991. Therefore, the bill could not have
become past due by October 11, 1991, the date a 15-day termination
notice addressed to Jama was delivered. ‘Thus, the notice delivered
on October 11 violated PU Code §779.1(a) and PG&E'’s Tariff Rule
11.A.2.

PG&E also violated other sections of Rule 11.A.2,
specifically sections 11.A.2.f, g, and k. Rule 11.A.2.f prohibits
PG&E from disconnecting a customer while a disputed bill is under
investigation by PG&E or review by the Commission. Rule 11.A.2.qg
prohibits disconnection when the time limits set in 11.A.2.k are
observed by the customer. A residential customer mustt 1)
initiate a termination dispute with PG&E prior to termination, or
"have initiated a complaint or requested an investigation within
five days of receiving a disputed bill; 2) proceed to timely
initiate an informal complaint with CAB if not satisfied when
informed of the-result of PG&E’'s review; and, 3) proceed to file a
formal complaint within ten business days after the date of the CAB
letter if not satisfied with CAB’s proposed resolution.

3 By ALJ ruling of April 24, PG&E was requested to provide
specific dates to complete the record. PG&E’s April 30 response
was incomplete; an amended response was filed May 26. The answer
to Question 3 remains unresponsive as it does not establish if PG&4E
was informed of a billing dispute prior to October 9 and 10, the
period of the 48-hour notice. With no objections received, the
amended response is admitted to the record as Exhibit 6.
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The record establishes PG&E knew there was a disputed
bill prior to termination. A question arises -as to whether Jama’s
informal complaint to CAB was timely. The tariff requires PG&E to
review a customer’s dispute, and after review, determine and advise
the customer if an amortization period is warranted or the date by
which the unpaid balance must be paid. As PG&E did not respond to
Jama‘’s inquiries by reporting to her that it had completed its
investigation, other than to issue the untimely October 11
disconnection notice, we find that Jama’s notification of CAB in
early November was timely. We conclude that Jama was not given an
adequate period of time to file an informal complaint with CAB.
PG&E acted with undue haste in proceeding to terminate service on
November 1; Jama was not given continued electric service while her
dispute was under Commission review.

CAB reported its proposed resolution by letter dated
November 4, 1991, The complainant had 10 business days, until
November 18, in which to file a formal complaint. However, on
November 14, 1991, PG&E disconnected Jama’s gas service. The
disconnection of gas service within less than 10 business days of
the CAB letter is another tariff violation.

The rule also requires PG&E, on its own initiative, to
give consideration to whether the customer should be permitted to
amortize the balance. PG&E's witness Bacchetto testified PG&E did
not give consideration to a payment schedule, Jama‘’s complaint
states her offered payment of $105 was refused on Novewber 1 and
her request for reconnection in December, after $707 had been paid
on the account, was also refused. Failure to consider amortizing
the unpaid balance is another tariff violation of Rule 11.A.2.k.

A utility customer is at an unfair disadvantage when
forced to negotiate with the lights out and the heat off. The
legal requirements discussed in this section are in place to
prevent such an occurrence, but few residential customers are
knowledgeable of the specific provisions. Residential customers
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generally gain an understanding of their rights and
responsibilities in a billing dispute from the standafdized
statement printed on the back of their monthly bill (sample
attached at Appendix C). We find Jama was not granted the
protections represented as available to each customer and codified
in the statute and tariffs cited in this discussion.

D. Did PG&E Violate its Own Policy on the
Privacy of Customer Information?

PCG&E disclosed to two outside parties, the County Health
Department and the Housing Authority, that utility service had been
disconnected to complainant. Testimony also establishes that PG&E
had discussions with the landlord regarding the account balance and
transfer of service to the landlord’s name.

The Comnission examined PG&E’s policies regarding release
of customer information to third parties without the written
permission of the customer in Decision (D.} 90-12-121 in our
Investigation (I.) 90-01-033 into competitive access to customer

list information. The decision at page-4 -summarizes PG&E’s

position:

“pGsE states that it regards all data on former
and present customers as confidential. It is
not released to third parties without the
written permission of the customer exceptt
(1) when the information is requested or
required by this Commission or other regulatory
bodies with jurisdiction over PGAE; (2) to law
enforcement agencies, whether or not the
request is supported by subpoena; (3) pursuant
to court order; (4) to collection agencies
working on closed PG&E accounts, but in such
cases only essential information is released;
and (5) to contractors or consultants providing
utility-related services, but only to the
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extent necessary to render the service and

subject to confidentiality prov1s§ons in the

contracts between them and PG&E.”

We find that PGSE’s release of customer information to
the County Health bepartment and Housing Authority, regarding the
status of service to the complainant and regarding the age or
identity of the occupants of the residence, was a clear violation
of the policy presented and approved in D.90-12-121. We are
especially concerned that notification to the Housing Authority,
which resulted in eviction action against Jama and her family, was
initiated within eight days of Jama exercising her legal right to
request formal Commission review of her complaint. Bacchetto
testified she did not make this contact. Exhibit 3, however, is a
letter from the Housing Authority establishing that someone from
PG&E did disclose the information. The evidence is deeply
disturbing but insufficient to support a finding of unconscionable

retribution by PG&E.

This case raises the -issue of whether we should create an
exception to PG&E’s standard practice on disclosure of customer
information when PG&E believes someone’s health may be endangered.
Bacchetto testified she contacted the Health Department because she
was concerned about the health of a small child in a residence
without gas or electricity. PG&E’s tariff Rule 11.A.2.j., however,
prohibits PG&E from discontinuance of service if it believes it
would be especially dangerous to the health of the consumer. The
rule provides for PG&4E to require certification from a licensed

4 The Commission did not find these protections sufficient, and
in Ordering Paragraph 3 directed: "PG&E shall revise its Standard
Practice on Third Party Inquiries Regarding Individual Customers
(Practice) to prohibit release of customer information to law
enforcement agencies, except pursuant to legal process." PG&E
petitioned for reconsideration on this issue, was denied relief,
and filed a revised Practice on December 2, 1991.
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physician, public health nurse, or social worker if it is unsure of
the health effects of termination. If PG&E was concerned enough
about the health of an occupant to contact a third party, PG&E
should have first restored service and then requested a medical
certification be provided. If, on the other hand, PG&E did not
believe that disconnection of service created a danger to the
occupants, we would conclude that PG&E notified the outside
agencies to attempt to put additional pressure on the customer to
pay the bill.

The disclosure of confidential customer information to
third parties to further PG&E’s collection purposes is a violation
of PG&E’'s practices, as presented and approved in D.90-12-121. We
find particularly distasteful the notion, suggested by the facts in
this case, that a monopoly provider of essential services would
disclose confidential customer information to third parties in an
attempt to gain advantage in a dispute with the customer.. Although
the facts here are not conclusive on this point, PG&E should take
all steps necessary to make sure it is not engaging in such a

practice.

I11I. Conclusion

) we find that neither Jama nor the Jama account is
responsible for the French account. We find that PG&E erred when
it transferred the French account to the Jama account. We find
PG&E acted wrongfully in (1) issuing untimely notice of
disconnection, (2) failing to consider permitting amortization of
the balance and failing to advise the customer of amortization
options, (3) disconnecting Jama's services for nonpayment of the
French account, (4) diséonnecting Jama’s gas service less than 10
business days after CAB issued its letter, and (5) notifying third
parties that it had disconnected service to the complainants in
violation of the practices approved in D.90-12-121.
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We find PGE&E has acted in violation of state laws, its
own tariffs, and its internal policies approved in a Commission
decision. .

The complainant initially requested that PG&E extricate
the Prench account from her bill and restore gas and electricity to
her residence. By the time of hearing, PG&E had extracted $937.15
in payments through its lengthy disconnection of service and .
notification of third parties; service had been restored. The
French and Jama accounts, however, remain entwined. Jama requested
at hearing that $200 be removed from her outstanding balance as
well as the $40 reconnection charge.

We first order that the French account balance of $907.87
which was added to the Jama account be deducted from that account

immediately.
Second, we order that the reconnection charge be

reversed.

Third, following issuance of this decision, PG&E shall
notify in writing each of the third parties who made payments to
the Jama account that $907.87 had been wrongfully demanded of Jama
as a condition of restoring service to Jama. The letter shall
allow these parties to elect to have the funds credited to the
French account, to the Jama account, or to be refunded in full to
the donor. We believe this notice is necessary because, as a
consequence of PG&E’s improper combining of the two accounts, it is
not clear to whose benefit the payments were intended. 1In the
event PGLE receives a request for a refund, PG&E shall promptly
refund the amount in ful) within 10 days of the request.

PG&E ‘s behavior in this case is of such an egregious
nature that we cannot have confidence that it will deal fairly with
Jama or French in the future. Therefore, to the extent that
parties do not elect to have funds credited to the French aandfor
Jama accounts and a balance remains, PG&E shall work with French
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andfor Jama to establish affordable amortization schedules.
Further, to the extent that PG&E refunds any third party payments
made to the Jama account, PG&E shall debit the Jama account for any

amount so refunded.
Since the complaint was filed under our expedited

complaint procedure, no separate findings of fact or conclusions of

law will be made.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) shall remove the
transferred balance of $907.87 from Faida Jama (Jama) account.

2. Following issuance of this decision, PG&E shall notify in
writing each of the third parties who nade payments to the Jama
account that $907.87 had been wrongfully demanded of Jama as a
condition of restoring service to Jama. The letter shall allow
these pafties to elect to have the funds credited to the French
account, to the Jama account, or to be refunded in full to the
donor. If PG&E receives a request for a refund of the December
1991 and January 1992 payments made on the Jama account, PG&E shall
refund the amount of payment within 10 days of the date of the
request.

3. PG&E shall initiate contact with Constance French and
work to establish an affordable amortization for any balance
remaining on the account from her former Runnymede Street address.

4. PG&E shall initiate contact with Faida Jama and work to
establish an affordable amortization for any balance remaining on

the account from her Gonzaga Street address.

a '
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5. PG&E shall remove the reconnection charges related to

this compléint from the Jama account.
This order is effective today.
Dated June 17, 1992, at San Francisco, California.

DANIEL Wm. FESSLER
President

JOHN B. OHANIAN
PATRICIA M. ECKERT
NORMAN D. SHUMWAY
Commissioners

F*~y GERTIFY THAT THIS DECISION
WAS APPROVED:BY THE ABOVE
COM‘M~SIONELS TODAY
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. Vogliaand, Execuiwo Dir
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Page t.. . : o .

g : Revised 1 puc. sheet o 11311-

MRty Paclfic Gas and Elecivic Company Cancelling Revised  cal puC sheet vo. 11136-
San Francisco, Californiia

.I N RULE 11--DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATIOH OF SERVICE
A. REASONS FOR DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE * -
1. CUSTOMER’S REQUEST FOR SERVICE DISCONTIKUANCE

A customer who wants his electric service discontinued will give
PGAE notice at least two days prior to the date service is
desired to be discontinued; otherwise, he may be held responsible
for 211 electric service furnished to his premises until two days
after PGAE receives notice; provided, that where single-metered
service is supplied to a multifamily accommodation and the
termination may deprive resident tenants of electric service,
PGAE shall be given advance notice not less than ten days before
the date termination is to become effective.

PGAE shall not be required to terminate service before expiration

of the specified period of notice. A customer may be held

responsible for payment of ¢harges for all services furnished at
the premises until the reguested date of termination, or until

?XpiratiOn of the required period of notice, whichever date is
ater.

NONPAYMENT OF BILLS

Monthly bills will be consideved past due if payment is not
received by PGLE within 19 days for residential customers, and
15 days for nonresidential customers, after the date the bill is
mailed, Thus, because of the “"discontinuance of service notice"
described in Section "a", belew, a minimum 34-day period for
residential customers, and 20-day period for nonresidential
customers, is thus allowed between the date of billing and the
date service may be terminated.

a. When a bil) for electric service has become past due and a
written notice of discontinvance of service for nonpayment
of bills has been issued, service may be discontinued,
excegt as limited by Sections A.2.d. through k. hereof, if
the bill is not paid within 15 days after the date of

presentation of the discontinuance of service notice to a
residential customer, or within five days after the date of

- presentation of the discontinuance of service notice to a

(Continued)

Aduice Letter No. 1306-¢ Issted by Dxite Filed _%[l}g_?ﬁjlggg

Decision No. Gordon R. Sniith Effective
Vice President Resofution No.

Fintence and Rates

TAR 800032 p. 12
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o - ' Page 2
" Pacific Gas aird Electric Company
San Francisco, Califormia

Revised  cal. P.UC. Shect No. 11
Cancelling Revised Cal. PUC Sheet No. 11

RULE 11--DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATION OF SERVICE
(Continued) '
A. REASONS FOR .DlSCONT]NUANCE OF SERVICE (Cont’d.)
2. HNONPAYMENT OF BILLS (Cont‘d.)
a. (Cont’d.)
nonrésidential customer; except that:

1) ¥here separately métered service is suEplied to a
single-family residence, PGAE shall make every good
faith effort to give the customer advance notice not
less than 24 hours before the date discontinuance is to
become effective. {(Notice may be by telephone or
through personal contact with an adult at the
customer’s premises. [If such personal contact with an
adult cannot bé made, "PGAE will give either by mail or
in person a notice of termination at least 48 hours
prior to termination.)

(Contji nu%;j}jg
Advice Lelter No. Isstied by Date }_‘:'.'t*d T.A%I:ZTI: gél‘i:
Decision No. 1306-¢ Gordon R. Smith Effective ____1
Vice President ResolutionNo. —
Finanece and Rates
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i o Page 3 Revised  cur puc Sheet No. 11313-E
) Cal. PUC. ! No. :
m Pacific Gas and Elecivic Company Cancelling Revised Cg!.P.g.g. gﬁ:.\; 1m137-¢
San Frauciséo, California

C X RULE 11--DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATION OF SERVICE
(Continued)
A. REASONS FOR DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE (Cont’d.)
2. NOHPAYMENT OF BILLS {Cont’d.)
~a. (Cont’d.)

2) Hhere sin?le-metered service is supplied to a
multifamily accommodation (see Rule 1 for definition)
and PGAE is aware that the discontinvance may deprive
residential tenants of electric service used for
domestic purposes, PGLE shall make every good faith
effort to give such tenants advance written notice not
Jess than fifteen days before the date of
discontinuance is to become effective,

The notice will specify:

a) - what the residential tenants must do to prevent
: termination or to reestablish service,

b} the estimated monthly cost of service,
¢) the title, address and telephone number of a PGAE

representative who can render assistance, and

d) the address and telephone number of a legal
services project.

(Continued)
|
Advice tetter No. 1306-E Issted by Dale H!ﬁM
Duocision No. Gordon R, Smith Efective

Vice President ResofutionNo, —
Finance and Rates )

TAR B0O0032 p. 14
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Page %’ : ,
' ‘ Revised  cur pu.c skeet o 11314-E
' M Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelting Revised  cal PU.C. Sbect No. 11131-E
San Francisco, Califoniia

RULE 11--DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATION OF SERVICE
(Continued)
A. REASONS FOR DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE (Cont’d.)
2. HONPAYMENT OF BILLS (Cont’d.)
a. (Cont’d.)

3) Hhere it is known to PGAE that individually netered
residential service to tenant(s) in a multifamily
residential complex is in the name of the owner,
manager, or operator, PG&E shall make every good faith
effort to give such tenant(s) advance notice not less
than ten days before the date of discontinuance is to
become effective. The notice will further inform the
tenant(s) that they have the right to become a
customer(s) of PGAE without being required to pay any
past delinguent amount.

Where PGAL is aware that the customer is among the
¢lderly (62 years or older) or handicaﬁped, PGAE shall
make every good faith effort to give the customer
advance notice not less than 48 hours before the date
discontinuance is to become effective. Such notice may
be made by telephone or visit to the customer’s .
premises, provided, however, that if personal contact
with an adult cannot be made, a dated notice shall be
left -at the premises where service is to be terminated
at least 48 hours prior to termination. Such elderly
or handicapped persons, moreover, may designate a third
party (friend, family member, or public or private
agency) to receive notice on customer’s behalf provided
written consent of such third party to receive such
notice is submitted to PGXE. All customers will be
informed annually of the availability of this (third
party) service.

(Continued)‘

e rica UL 1271900
Pocision Nop. Gordon R. Smifth Hfctive AU GEQEQ

Vice President ResolutionNo. —
Finance and Reiles

Aduice tetrer No. 1306-E Isstied by

TAR 800032 p. 15
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' Page 5. - L

. Cal. PU.C. Sheet No.  11445-F
Paclfic Gas and Electric Company __ Revised ! \ .
San Francisco, California Cancelling Rayised Cal-P.UC. SheetNo. 11315-E

RULE 11--DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATION OF SERVICE
(Continued)
A. REASONS FOR OISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE (Cont’d.)
2. HNONPAYMENT OF BILLS (Cont’d.)

b. A customer’s electric service may be discontinued for
nonpayment of a bill for service(s) previously su ?lied<to (1)
him by PGAE at another location, provided such bill is not
paid within 15 days after date of presentation of a written
discontinuance of service notice to a residential customer
or wWwithin five days after date of presentation of the
discontinuance of service notice to a nonresidential
customer for nonpayment of said bill, except as limited by
Sections A.2.a. and d. through k. hereof. Service will not
be discontinued for nonpayment of said bill within 15 days
after establishment of service at the new location.

If a customer is receiving more than one service, any or (1)
al) services may be discontinued if bills for any service,
regardless of location, are not paid within 15 days after (1)
date of presentation of a discontinuance of service notice
to a residential customer, or within five days after date of
presentation of the discontinuance of service notice to a
nonresidential customer, except as, timited by

- Sections A.2.a. and d. througﬂ k. hereof.

Residential electric service will not be discontinued
because of nonpayment of bills for other classes of
service.

Electric service will not be discontinued for nonpayment of
a bill issued to correct charges previously billed
incorrectly until the correct bill becomes past due, and
then discontinuance shall be in accordance with other
provisions of this rule and Rule 10.

{Continued)
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| Page 6. Revised A 11316-€
» evise Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. ) :
U Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised  cof puUC Sheet :\’o. 10743-¢€
14 San Francisco, Califoniia

RULE 11--DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATION OF SERVICE
(Continued)

A. REASONS FOR DISCONTINUANCE OF SERYICE (Cont’d.)
2. NONPAYMENT OF BILLS (Cont’d.)

f. Electric service will not be discontinued for nongayment by
a residential customer of a disputed electric bill during
investigation of that disputed billing by PGAE or review by
the Commission, undertaken in accordance with Rule 10.
Thereafter, discontinuance shall be in accordance with other
portions of this rule.

Electric service will aot be discontinued for nonpayment of
a bill by a residential customer who has initiated a
termination dispute in accordance with k. below, and who
observes the time limits set forth therein.

Electric service will not be discontinued for failure to
comply with an amortization agreement without presentation
of the discontinuance of service notice.

flectric service will not be discontinued for nonpayment of
a bill for residential service on any Saturday, Sunday,
legal holiday, or at any time during which the business
offices of PGLE are not open to the public.

flectric service to a residential customer will not be
discontinued for nonpayment when the customer has
established to the satisfaction of PGAE that such
termination would be especially dangerous to the health of
the consumer, or the customer has established to the
satisfaction of PGSE that the consumer is among the elderly
(62 years or older} or handicapped, and the customer
establishes to the satisfaction of PG&E that he or she is
unable to pay for such service in accordance with the
provisions of PGLE’s tariffs, and the customer is willing to
arrange installment payments, satisfactory to PGAE,

’ ;?%}uding arrangements for prompt payment of subsequent

SC

(Continued)
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APPENDIX A
Page 7

7 Revised a1 puc Sb&’l;g\b. ]l3l7-E
m Pacific Gn-s and Eledﬂc Company Cancelling Revised  cal PUC. sheoot No. 10744-E
‘A San Francisco, California .

RULE 11--DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATION OF SERVICE

kl

A. REASONS FOR DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE (Cont’d.)
2. NONPAYHENT OF BILLS (Cont’d.)
J.

(Continued)

(Cont’d.)

Certification from a licensed bhysician. public health
nurse, or social worker may be required by PGAE.

A residential customer who receives a discontinuance of
service notice and alleges inability to pay the full amount
stated in the notice must contact PGAE to request
consideration of special payment arrangevents to avoid
discontinuance of service. A residential customer who has
initiated a termination dispute prior to termination, or has
initiated a complaint or requested an investigation within
five days of receiving a disputed bill, will be given an
opportunity for review of his dispute. The review shall
include consideration of whether the customer should be
permitted to amortize the unpaid balance of his account over
a reasonable period of time not to exceed 12 months and -
shall include information on the availability of financial.
assistance. , - :

1) After review, PGAE will determine and advise the
customer: (1) if an amortization period to pay the
unpaid balance is warranted; or (2? the date the unpaid
balance of his account must be paid. If an
amortization period is warranted and agreed to by the
customer, service will not be discontinued for
nonpayment for any customer complying with such
amortization agreement, provided the customer also
keeps current his account for utility service as
charges accrue in each subsequent billing period. If
the customer fails to comply with such amortization
agreement, service shall be subject to discontinuance
for nonpayment of bills as provided in this Rule.

{Continued)
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Revise Cal. PUC. Sheet No. 11318-

- Pacific Gas and Eleclric Comparny Cancelling Revised Cal. PUC. Sheet No. 10744,
‘4 San Francisco, Califonitia 10745

RULE 11--DISCOMTINUANCE AHD RESTORAYION OF SERVICE ' ,
{Continued)

A. REASONS FOR DISCONTINVANCE OF SERVICE (Cont’d.)
| 2. HONPAYMENT OF BILLS (Cont’d.)

k. '2) |If after review, a customer and PG&E fail to agree on
pgyment arrangements PGAE will explain to the customer
that:

a) He should write to the Commissjon’s Consumer
Affairs Branch (CAB) to make an informal complaint
alleging to the Commission an inability to pay and
that lawful Rayment arrangements have not been
extended to him. It is the responsibility of the
customer to timely inform CAB to avoid -
discontinuance of service.

Within ten business days after receiving the
informal complaint, CAB will report its proposed
resolution to PGAEf and the customer by letter.

If the customer is not satisfied with the proposed
resolution of the CAB, he shall file within

ten business days after the date of the CAB letter
a formal complaint with the Commission under
Section 1702 on a form provided by the CAB. The
corplaint shall be processed under the expedited
complaint procedure.

Failure of the customer to observe the above time
limits shall entitle PGAE to insist upon payment,
or upon failure to pay, to terminate the
customer’s service,

1. PGLE will provide a reasonable number of multilingual
individuals to advise customers of terminatfon policy where
2 language other than English is widely spoken.

(Continued),
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Revised cal PUC Sheet No. 11319-E

m Pacific G“,’ and ‘E_"’“"rc Company Cancelfing Revised cal PUC Sheot No. 10745-E
4 San Francisco, Califoniia

.J' RULE 11--DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATION OF SERVICE
(Continued)

A. REASONS FOR DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE (Cont’d.)
3. FAILURE TO £STABLISH OR TO REESTABLISH CREDIT

If, for any applicant’s convenience, PGAE provides electric
service before credit is established or reestablished, or -
continues service to a customer pending reestablishment of credit
in accordance with Rule 6, and he fails, upon written notice, to
establish or reestablish his credit, PGAE may proceed as for a
past due bill in accordance with Section A.2., above.

4. UNSAFE APPARATUS OR CONDITION

a. PGAE may refuse to serve or may discontinue service to a
customer: (1) if any part-of his facilities, appliances or
other equipment for receiving or using service or the use,
shall be determined by PGAE to be unsafe; (2) if PGAE is
notified in wWriting by a public authority having appropriate
jurisdiction and that continued service to a customer is in
violation of applicable laws, ordinances, rules or
regulations of public authorities; or (3) if any condition
existing upon the customer’s premises shall be determined by
PGAE to endanger PGAE’s service . facilities, until_ the
conditions specified in (1), (2) and/or (3) shall have been
corrected by the customer.

PGAE may discontinue electric service to a customer .
imnediately and without notice if, in the opinion of PGAE, a
hazardous condition exists or if the customer threatens to
create a hazardous condition. Electric service will not be
restored until such arrangements or changes have been made
as g;:}, in the judgment of PGAE, eliminate the hazardous
con on.

{Continued)
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Revised cal P.UC. Shoet No. 11320-E
' Pacific Gas and Eleciric Company Cancelling Revised  Cal. PUC. Shoet No. 10745,
San Francisco, Galifoniia 10746- i

RULE 11--DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATION OF SERVICE
(Continued)
A. REASONS FOR DISCOHTINUANCE OF SERVICE {Cont’d.)
4. UNSAFE APPARATUS OR CONDITION (Cont‘d.)

c. PGAE docs not assume the responsibility of inspecting or

. repairing the customer’s facilities, appliances or other
equipment for receiving or using service, or any part .
thereof. In the event the customer has knowledge that his
electric service is in any way defective, it is his
responsibility to notify PGAE at once. PG&E shall not be
liable or responsible for any wiring, appliances,
facilities, or apparatus beyond the point of delivery which
it does not own or maintain in accordance with these rules.

ELECTRIC SERVICE DETRIMENTAL TO OTHER CUSTOMERS

PGLE wWill not supply electric service to a customer operating
equipment which is considered by PGAE to be detrimental to the
service of its other customers or to PGAE, and will discontinue
electric service to any customer who continues to operate such
equipment after having been given notice by PGLE to discontinue
such operation. ;

UNAUTHORIZED USE

PGAE may discontinue service if the acts of the customer or the
conditions upon his/her premises indicate an intent to deny PGAE
full compensation for services rendered, including, but not
limited to, tampering or unauthorized use. Discontinuance of
service for nonpayment of a bill for unauthorized use shall be in
accordance with the provisions of Rule 11, Paragraph 2.

(Continued‘.
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Page 11

% ! Revised  cal puc. shovt No. 11321-E
Paciftc Gas and Eleciric Company . Reyised P o 10746-F
A& on Francisco. Califoriia Cancelfing Cal. PU.C. Sheet No.

A. REASONS FOR DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE {Cont’d.)
7.

B. RESTORATION OF SERYICE
}.

RULE 11--DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATION OF SERVICE
(Continued)

NONCOMPLIANCE

Unless otherwise specifically provided, PGAE may discéntinue
electric service to a customer for noncompliance with any of
PGRE’s electric tariff schedules if.he shall not have complied
therewith within five days after the date of presentation of
written notice.

REVOCATION OF PERMISSION TO USE PROPERTY

If PGAE’s service facilities and/or a customer’s wiring to the
rmeter are installed on property other than the customer’s
property and the owner of such-property revokes his permission to
use it, PGAE will have the right to discontinue service upon the
date of such revocation. If service is discontinued under these
conditions, the customer may have service reestablished under the
provisions of Rules 15, 15.1, 15.2 and/or 16.

HOHLIABILITY GF PG3E FOR DISCONTINUANCE OR REFUSAL OF SERVICE
If PGAE shall refuse oy discontinue electric service to & person
or customer for any of the veasons or upon any of the grounds -
specified in Subsections A.2. through A.8., it shall incur no

liability whatsoever to said person or customer or any other
persaons or customers,

COMPLIANCE WITH ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULES

As a condition for restoration of service, the customer shall
comply with all applicable electric tariff schedules.

{Continued)
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| ' Revised  cal. P.UC shoct No. 11322-E
Paciffc Gas and Eleclric Comipany Cancelling Revised  cal P.UC. sheet No. 11039-E
San Francisco, California

-

RULE 11--DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATION OF SERVICE @
(Continued)
B. RESTORATION OF SERVICE (Cont’d.)
2. RECONNECTION CHARGE

PGAE may require payment of a reconnect charge of $20.00, per
connection, before restoring service that has been discontinued
for nonpayment of bills, or to prevent fraud, or.for failure to
comply with PGAE’s electric tariffs. In case the customer
requests that service be reconnected outside of regular business
ho;rs, an additional charge of $10.00, per connection, may be
made.

In addition, PGAE may charge and collect any unusual costs
incident to the discontinuance or restoration of service which
have resulted from the customer’s action or negligence.

Where service is discontinued under the provisions of Rule 11,
the reconnect charge(s) shall be included in the total amount due
and payable. ;

Service wrongfully terminated will be restored without charge and

a notification thereof will be mailed to the customer at the
billing address.

(END OF APPENDIX A)
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling  Revised Cal. P.UC. Sheci No.  11284-E

San Frencisco, California

RULE 3--APPLICATION FOR SERVICE

A. APPLICATIONS

PGLE may require each prospective customer to sign an application for
the service desired, and also to establish credit.

Application form shall set forth:
1. Legal narme of applicant.

. Location of premises.

. Whether electric service was previously supplied to the premises.

2

3. Date applicant will be ready for service.
4

5

. Purpose for which service is to be used, with description of
appliances.

. Address to which bills are to be mailed or delivered.
. Whether applicant is owner, agent or tenant of premises.
. Rate schedule desired where an optional rate is avzilabte.

. Information necessary to the design, installation, maintenance 2nd
operation of PGAE’s facilities.

10. Such other information as PG&E may reasonably require‘for service.

The application is meraly a request for service, and does nct in jtself
bind PS&E to serve except under reasonable conditions, nor does it bind
the customer to take service for a longer period than the minimum -
requirements of the rate. PG&E may disconnect or refuse to provids
service to the applicant if the acts of the applicant or the conditiens
upon the premises indicate that false, incomplete, or inaccurate
information was provided to PGSE. PGAE shall provide the applicant the

reason for such refusal.

(END OF APPENDIX B)

(Continued)
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Rates and Other Information
222 schedules and rules are availstle at PG3E
ausicrer seraces cifices during their regufar
nueress hours. Monday through Friday. The loceton
3 selechere number of the office that serves

a2 zre on the ather side of this bill

- Paymenls
vz may cay your til oy mail or inperson &t eny
SGIE cusicmer servess office or neghborhood
za; stznon. A dist of pay stabions nszr you s
=y zdzbe om the PGAE office that ssrves you A
~orT 3S0CSices § 2180 avaiztle 2t our officss for

raculzr Dusiness bours.

ni§ 3Nt

Emergency Service
I you smeil gs or f your Iights 9o éJL cafltre
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ocal wechorne Sirectory for the numcer to
5rh. 2nd 8 2 m. znd on Saturday.
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Employee Kentification
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a0 2cioyee 10 ur cremises. Even tren, i! you
fave any doukis. o3t the PGAE offce that sarees

you.

Love-Income Households
v2u may qualify for reduced rates under PGSE's
Le-nosme Rats Assistance (LIRA) Program.,

T rrrast vour ov2i SGAE office for more infermaticn

-2 In o3

Monthly Bill for Service
Tris pill is due znd payabe upon presentzion and
tecomes delingoent 19 days thereafter for residential
customers {15 days thereailer for 2l cther Customers).
i cayment for utiity servics <n this of 2 previous ot
ras not been mae befcre tecoming delinouent. your
servic2 may be wrred oif in that avent. resioration
may not te made untd the utiity charges have besn
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zstzblish your crasit 1 3 FGAE representative visds
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